

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4188 OF 2021

Aparna Vidyadhar Bhagat

...Petitioner

**Versus**

The State Of Maharashtra Through  
Secretary Education Dept. And Ors

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Bhushan Tayde for the Petitioner.

Ms. T. J. Kapre, AGP for the Respondent Nos. 1, 4 to 8/State.

Mr. Rohit Parab i/b C.S. Gavnekar for Respondent No.9.

Mr. Arvind Kothari, Mr. Gaurav Thakur, Mr. Kshitij Madekar i/b  
A.S. Dayal and Associates for Respondent No.11.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : 24 APRIL 2024**

**P.C. :**

1. By this petition, the Petitioner has sought a direction to the Respondent/Management to pay the arrears as per pay scale applicable to the Petitioner in accordance with the Maharashtra Employees Of Private Schools (Conditions Of Service) Rules, 1981.

2. The learned counsel for the Respondent/Management states that aspect of pay fixation is also involved and the calculation sought to be made by the Petitioner is being disputed. Therefore, to consider the relief to be given to the Petitioner various disputed

SNEHA  
NITIN  
CHAVAN  
Digitally signed by  
SNEHA NITIN  
CHAVAN  
Date: 2024.04.29  
11:25:03 +0530

questions of fact including that of calculation will have to be undertaken. In these circumstances, the learned counsel for the Petitioner and Respondent/Management jointly state that it would be appropriate, if any officer of the State Government is called upon to carry out this exercise.

3. Accordingly, we direct Respondent No.9/the Education Officer (Primary), District-Raigad, to call the Petitioner and representatives of Respondent/Management with necessary records and thereafter ascertaining the same and giving them opportunity to prepare a report which will be submitted either to the office of the Government Pleader or any Advocate which will be engaged by the Zilla Parishad.

4. To carry this exercise, stand over to **15 July 2024**.

5. The learned counsel for the Petitioner and Respondent/Management state that the copy of this order will be furnished to the Education Officer (Primary), Zilla Parishad, Raigad.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)